Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will affect
the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the
return. The Company’s market risk relates to foreign exchange and to a lesser extent, interest risks.

- 122 -

1. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities
in foreign currencies. With respect to monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies,
the Company’s primary currency exposure is impacted by monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in U.S. dollars. Changes in sensitivity rates reflect various changes in the economy year-over-year.

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis for a change in the primary currency exposure for the
Company relating to monetary assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars as of December 31,
2019. The analysis shows the impact that a change in the exchange rate at that date would have on the
Company’s pre-tax result:

   December 31, 2019

   (In euros thousands)

Financial Statement Line Item Exposure  Balance

Effect on
result
before

taxation if
the

U.S. dollar
strengthens

5%

Effect
on

result
before

taxation
if the
U.S.

dollar
weakens

5%

Deferred tax assets   256   13   (13 )
Other assets   230   12   (12 )
Trade receivables   1,523   76   (76 )
Investments   39,311   1,966   (1,966 )
Cash and cash equivalents   60,291   3,015   (3,015 )
Trade payables   (877 )   (44 )   44
Accrued liabilities   (654 )   (33 )   33

Balance at December 31, 2019   100,080   5,005   (5,005 )

The closing exchange rate per the European Central Bank utilized above for converting the euro to U.S.
dollars at December 31, 2019 was 1.1234.

2. Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:
   December 31,

   2019   2018
   (In euros thousands)

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents   175,906   143,747
Fixed rate instruments

Current investments   37,523   61,800
Non-current investments   1,788   —

The weighted average remaining days to maturity for the Company’s investment portfolio is 93 days as
of December 31, 2019. Due to the short remaining hold period for the Company’s investments and
resulting limited impact of changes in interest rates on the Company, no sensitivity data is provided.

Accounting Classifications and Fair Values

The classifications of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities, all of which are not measure at fair
value, are disclosed in the tables above. The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities not
measured at fair value is not disclosed, as the carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities is a
reasonable approximation of the fair value. Accordingly, information on the fair value hierarchy is omitted.

- 123 -

20. Comparative Information

The changes in comparative information are as follows:

   As at December 31, 2018

   (In euro thousands)

 Consolidated Balance Sheet

As
previously

stated   Reclassification   Restated

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   2,420   (57 )   2,363
Intangible assets, net   2,445   57   2,502
Investments   16,945   (16,945 )   —

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables   7,032   (7,032 )   —
Trade receivables   —   2,926   2,926
Other assets   —   4,132   4,132
Investments   44,855   16,945   61,800

Current liabilities:
Trade payables   3,819   (990 )   2,829
Taxes and social security liabilities   256   (256 )   —
Accrued liabilities   7,964   1,272   9,236

   For the year ended December 31, 2018

   (In euro thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As
previously

stated   Reclassification   Restated

Collaboration revenue   31,252   612   31,864

Research and development costs   (46,740 )   466   (46,274 )
General and administrative costs   (10,395 )   (14,238 )   (24,633 )
Other expenses   (13,160 )   13,160   —

   (70,295 )   (612 )   (70,907 )

The above changes are a result of changes in accounting policies adopted in the current year.  Refer to Note 2.

21. Subsequent Events

On April 15, 2020, Mark Throsby, Ph.D. resigned as the Executive Vice President and Chief Scientific Officer of
the Company effective July 31, 2020. In connection with his departure, Mr. Throsby has entered into a
Settlement Agreement with the Company, pursuant to which Mr. Throsby will be entitled to receive a severance
payment equal to 8 months of his annual salary and amortized bonus aggregating approximately €0.3 million.
Further, subject to Mr. Throsby’s continued compliance with the terms and conditions of the Settlement

[…]

The following table summarizes the fees of KPMG Accountants N.V., our independent registered public
accounting firm, billed to us for each of the last two fiscal years for audit and other services:

   Year Ended December 31,

  2019   2018
   (In euros thousands)

Audit fees   1,566   1,092
Audit-related fees   15   16
Other   2   —

Total fees   1,583   1,1,08

Audit fees consist of fees billed for the audit of our annual consolidated financial statements and the review of
the interim consolidated financial statements, and related services. Audit-related fees relate to assurance services
related to a specific research grant. Tax fees consist of fees for professional services, including tax consulting
and compliance. We did not incur any tax fees in any of the periods presented in these financial statements.
Other fees consist of fees for accounting research tools.

- 134 -

19. Comparative Information

The changes in comparative information are as follows:

Separate Balance Sheet   As at December 31, 2018

   (In euro thousands)

As
previously

stated   Reclassification   Restated

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   2,417   (57 )   2,360
Intangible assets, net   2,445   57   2,502
Investments   14,324   (14,324 )   —

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables   11,502   (11,502 )   —
Trade receivables   —   2,926   2,926
Other assets   —   8,576   8,576
Investments   43,374   14,324   57,698

Current liabilities:
Trade payables   3,807   (990 )   2,817
Taxes and social security liabilities   169   (169 )   —
Accrued liabilities   7,122   1,159   8,281

   For the year ended December 31, 2018

   (In euro thousands)

Separate Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As
previously

stated   Reclassification   Restated

Collaboration revenue   31,252   612   31,864

Research and development costs   (45,197 )   402   (44,795 )
General and administrative costs   (7,025 )   (19,799 )   (26,824 )
Other expenses   (18,785 )   18,785   —

   (71,007 )   (612 )   (71,619 )

The above changes are a result of changes in accounting policies adopted in the current year.  Refer to Note 1.

20. Subsequent Events

Refer to Note 21 to the consolidated financial statements for further information on subsequent events. There are
no other matters occurring subsequent to December 31, 2019 requiring disclosure through the date these separate
financial statements were authorized for issuance by the board of directors on May 19, 2020.

- 135 -

Utrecht, May 19, 2020

The Board of Directors:

/s/ S.A. Lundberg

__________________________